& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date:  Friday 11 January 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square,
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-

committee
Membership

Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor KS Guthrie
Councillor J Hardwick



Herefordshire Council 11 JANUARY 2019

Agenda
Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda.

4, APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN | 11-62
RESPECT OF 'DROVERS REST, LLANERCH-Y-COED, DORSTONE , HR3
6AG - LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect
of Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

e Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

e Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents.

RECORDING OF THIS MEETING

[ ]
Please note that the council will be making an official audio recording of this public meeting.
These recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for
members of the public via the council’s website.

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members
of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while
recording is in operation.

Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public
meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who
intends to record the meeting can be made aware.



Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the
meeting.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the
reporting to ensure that they comply.

Public Transport Links

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk,
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the
Shirehall.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park. A check will be undertaken to ensure
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following
which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.






Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion

-

Report by council

Outline of application
Summary of issues

A

Parties address committee using
spokesman if necessary

A
Applicant addresses committee

A

Members of committee can ask
questions

A 4

Cross examination generally not
permitted.

A 4

All parties to have equal maximum
length of time to speak.

A 4

Note: hearing may be adjourned or
heard in party’s absence.







AGENDA ITEM 4

‘O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: Friday 11 January 2019
Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises

licence in respect of ‘Drovers Rest, Llanerch-
y-Coed, Dorstone , HR3 6AG’
— Licensing Act 2003.

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Golden Valley North

Purpose

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect of Drovers
Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

o The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

¢ The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,

e The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

¢ The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

11




Options
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:
a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating

schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.
Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for a variation to a premises licence has received relevant
representation and is brought before the sub committee for determination.

4. This matter appeared before the committee on Wednesday 5 December 2018 when
the matter was adjourned until today’s date at the request of the applicant.

5. The details of the application are:
Applicant Paul & Kesri Smolas
Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG
Solicitor N/A
Type of Date received: 28 Days consultation ended
application:
25 May 2018 22 June 2018
Variation
Summary of Application
6. The application (appendix 1) requests to vary premise to include:

Live & Recorded Music and Sale/Supply of Alcohol

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

12



10.

All days Midday — 0100

Late Night refreshment
All days 2300 -0100

Remove the existing seasonal restriction
Current Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises:

Recorded Music
Monday — Sunday 18:30 — 23:30

Sale/Supply of Alcohol
Monday — Sunday 12:00 — 23:30

Which only has effect between Easter to End of October annually
Summary of Representations

One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities
(environmental health) which has been agreed and can be found at Appendix 3.

Four (4) further representations have been received. Two (2) from parish councils
and two (2) from residents and can be found at appendices 4, 5, 6 and 7). The
representations made are relevant to prevent public nuisance and protect children
from harm.

The applicant has provided supporting information in connection with the application
which can be found at appendix 8.

Community Impact

11.

Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty

12.

13.

14.

There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood
and/or may have impact upon
[...]
 options available to the licensing authority are set out in
section 1 of this report.

The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have
appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority.

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No:
C0O/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the
Honourable Mrs Justice Black

In this case it was summed up that: -

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions.

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions.

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, C0O/6920/2008 High Court of Justice
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

14



23. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an
enforceable condition.

Right of Appeal

24, Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states:

An appeal may be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court by the police or any
person who has made a relevant representation and also by the premises licence
holder once notified of the licensing authority’s decision.

25. The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.

Risk Management

26. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a
right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21days of being notified of
the decision in writing.

Consultees

27. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application Form

Appendix 2 - Current Licence

Appendix 3 - Representation from Environmental Health
Appendix 4 - Parish council representation

Appendix 5 - Parish council representation

Appendix 6 - Public representation

Appendix 7 - Public representation

Appendix 8 - Supporting documents submitted by the applicant.

Background Papers

None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

15






Appendix 1

& Herefordshire
O Council

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Paul & Kesri Smolas ...
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PR01696

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Drovers Rest

LLanerch-Y-Coed

Dorstone

Post town Herefordshire Postcode HR3 6AG

Telephone number at premises (if any) 014
[...]
other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals to—

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blueschool House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

38



Herefordshire
Council
Appendix 2

encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of
drunkenness in any favourable manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Free Drinking Water
2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

Age verification

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification
policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and
either—

(8) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Small Measures
4. The responsible person must ensure that—

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to
customers in the following measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Below Cost Price
A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-
(a) atatime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

(b) at atime when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who
holds a personal licence.

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blueschool House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

39



Herefordshire
Council
Appendix 2

Door supervision
Each individual required 
[...]
gible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits
to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blueschool House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

40



Herefordshire
Council
Appendix 2

premises and the area quietly.

Protection of Children from Harm

Each and every sale of alcohol must be made in person by a member of staff of the premises.
All alcohol sales to be made a personal licence holder

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall
also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any
bar advertising the scheme operated.

A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been
unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a
period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor
and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing
Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult
Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would
generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving
feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment
involving strong and offensive language).

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensin
[...]
 Parish
minutes, Llanerch-y-coed farm is mentioned regarding planning and enforcement matters on
almost half of the minutes in the last 4 years, yet there isn’t even a mention of the meeting which
indicates the parish actually met about this variation.

I should also highlight, Hereford council have never received any reports of any problems at
Llanerch-y-coed. The 1st we were made aware of any complaints was in the Parish objection and
Will Billough’s objection (Vice Chair of Clifford Parish)

| will forward Pictures of the barn in a separate email.

Regards

Paul

SR,
" DROVER'S REST )
e e l”

Paul Smolas

www.droversrest.co.uk
www.instragm.com/droversrest/
www.facebook.com/droversrest.farmholidays/

59



e
Pl

Bl
m.‘ 4

e




61



62



	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 'Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone , HR3 6AG - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application to Vary
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	Premises licence number - PR01696 (Grant of Premise Licence)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number  - PR01696 (Grant of Premise Licence)

	Premises details
	Part 2


	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 4 - Parish Council Representation
	Appendix 5 - Parish Council Representation
	Appendix 6 - Public Representation
	Appendix 7 - Public Representation
	Appendix 8 - Information from applicant






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 11 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillors DW Greenow (Chairman), BA Baker and J Hardwick

Officers: Fred Spriggs

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Councillor K Guthrie gave apologies.  

35. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Councillor BA Baker substituted for Councillor K Guthrie.  

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

37. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'DROVERS REST, LLANERCH-Y-COED, DORSTONE , HR3 6AG - LICENSING ACT 
2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer, 
Mr David Jones, representing Clifford Parish Council, Elizabeth Laughland, Principal 
Environmental Health Officer and Mrs Kesri Smolas, premises licence holder. 

Mr David Jones representing Clifford Parish stated that the parish council had met on 10 
January and discussed the premises which had also been discussed at previous parish 
council meetings.   The feeling of the parish council was that there was misinformation 
and misunderstanding between the premises licence holder and the community.   The 
parish council did not wish to be killjoys or stop a business which brings in tourism.   
However, the concern remained that the licence was for 365 days a year until 0100hrs 
and was for indoor and outdoor entertainment with alcohol being served.   The parish 
council were also concerned about the honesty box and events where children would be 
present which could harm children.    The parish council would like a compromise, e.g. a 
reduction in the number of days or a reduction in the hours.   

The legal advisor advised the sub committee that they could not take into account fears 
or concerns which may occur should the licence be granted.  The sub committee needed 
to make decision made on facts or evidence provided.  

The principal environmental health officer outlined that the environmental health team 
had not received any complaints in respect of the premises.   A visit had been carried out 
in respect of the request to vary the licence but was in connection with the possibility of 
large events being held in the open countryside as this could result in noise nuisance.   
There are local residents just in eye sight and outside of eye range.   The nearest local 



resident is over 0.5 km away.   The topography of the land did assist with noise 
attenuation.  

The building covered by the premises licence was a well-built stone building with double 
glazing.   

Environmental health had been informed that the events would involve no more than 50 
people and were likely to be events such as birthdays, hen or stag dos.    Environmental 
health had also noted that the music outside would be for events such as exercise 
related activities.  

A draft noise management plan had been submitted to environmental health.  To assist 
the sub committee, the meeting adjourned to allow all parties to read and consider a 
copy of the draft noise management plan which was provided by the applicant to 
environmental health.  

The premises licence holders had also previously requested a group to either leave the 
premises or reduce the noise. 

Based on the agreed conditions, environmental health had no objection to the licence 
being granted.  

The sub committee then heard from Mrs Smolas.   Mrs Smolas stated that the premises 
had had a premises licence for the last four years without any complaints and were asking 
for a variation to the licence by 1 hour and 30 minutes.    The business hosted birthdays, stag 
and hen dos.   The premises were situated in 40 acres of land and backed onto a common 
which comprised 110 acres.   

Mr Smolas pointed out to the sub committee that some of the residents who had objected to 
the variation were unaware that a premises licence was already in existence.   It was also 
noted that the closest neighbours were also unaware that a premises licence had been in 
existence.  The closest neighbours had also indicated that they could not hear any music 
from the premises.  

It was reiterated that the barn had thick stone walls and there was sealed double glazing.    
Mr and Mrs Smolas lived next door to the barn and cannot hear the noise from the barn.  

Mrs Smolas indicated that the farm did not make money and that by diversifying the 
activities, it enabled it to survive.   The business had also won awards. 

With regard to the objections, Clifford Parish Council had said that they had received 
complaints but they had not been made to Herefordshire Council and there was no 
record in the minutes of the parish council for the last four years. 

With regard to the honesty bar concerns, Mrs Smolas confirmed that a designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) was in place and was present when alcohol was being sold.  
The honesty bar comment was in relation to the fact that the business did not have a 
credit card facility so relied on guests to pay in cash at the end of their stay or doing a 
bank transfer when they returned home. 

One of the objectors lived over 1 mile away and was not in the line of sight.   The 
objector’s family used to own the farm and objected to every application Mr and Mrs 
Smolas made.  

With regard to the parish council’s concerns, the entertainment would not be every day.   
The variation had been requested as there were occasions when events were held in the 
week rather than at weekends and the licence covered these eventualities.  



The business had also used temporary event notices (TENS) over the last four years 
and there had been no complaints received.   

Mrs Smolas hoped that her statement provided the sub committee with enough 
assurances that the request to vary the premises licence could be granted. 

Following requests for clarification, the following points were confirmed:

 A DPS or personal licence holder was always present when alcohol was being 
served.   There was a condition on the premises licence that stated that all sales 
must be made by a personal licence holder 

 The current number of guests who could be accommodated on site was 28 but 
permission for two more buildings was being sought.   This would bring the maximum 
number of guests to 50. 

 There was a restriction on the barn that stated that guests needed to be staying on 
site.    

 There were no recorded pollution complaints received from environmental health. 

Mr and Mrs Smolas agreed that a contact point should be added to the noise 
management plan so that the parish council or anyone else could make direct contact if 
there was an issue with noise. 

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence with the conditions as agreed.   The 
music management plan to include the contact details (telephone number and email address) 
for the premises licence holder so that any complaints could be made to them. 

REASONS

The sub committee had taken into account the representations and that it was necessary for 
a  sub committee meeting to be convened.    Based on the information provided and that 
environmental health had agreed additional conditions which included a noise management 
plan, the licence should be granted. 

The meeting ended at 10.57 am


